COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
CLAUSE OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER)	2020-00246
COOPERATIVE, INC. FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2019)	
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2020)	

ORDER

The Commission's August 19, 2020 Order, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, Section 1(11), initiated the six-month review to examine East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.'s (EKPC) application of its Fuel Adjustment Clause from November 1, 2019, through April 30, 2020. As part of the review, EKPC was ordered to file with the Commission, no later than September 2, 2020, responses to requests to information contained in the August 19, 2020 Order.

On August 24, 2020, EKPC filed with the Commission a motion requesting an extension of two days (until September 4, 2020) in which to file responses to the Commission's August 19, 2020 Order. As grounds for its motion, EKPC states that while it will attempt to gather all of the requested information in a timely matter, the information must be reviewed, and a couple of EKPC's employees that review the information, prior to submission to the Commission, are scheduled to be out of the office until the day before the information is due to be filed with the Commission. EKPC states that granting the short extension will not result in any prejudice and will allow EKPC to provide more complete responses to the Commission.

The Commission finds that EKPC has presented sufficient grounds for its motion to be granted and that granting the extension will not result in prejudice or undue delay.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. EKPC's motion for an extension of time in which to file responses to the Commission August 19, 2020 Order is granted.
- 2. EKPC's responses to the Commission's August 19, 2020 Order shall be due no later than September 4, 2020.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

SEP 01 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Isaac Scott Pricing Manager East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*Patrick Woods East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707